Oklahoma law.
ENROLLED SENATE
CONCURRENT
RESOLUTION NO.

13

By:

Leftwich, Adelson, Aldridge,
Anderson, Ballenger,
Barrington, Bass, Bingman,
Branan, Brogdon, Brown,
Burrage, Coates, Coffee, Corn,
Crain, Crutchfield, Easley,
Eason McIntyre, Ford, Garrison,
Gumm, Ivester, Johnson
(Constance), Johnson (Mike),
Jolley, Justice, Lamb, Laster,
Laughlin, Lerblance, Mazzei,
Morgan, Myers, Nichols,
Paddack, Rabon, Reynolds, Rice,
Riley, Schulz, Sparks, Sweeden,
Sykes, Wilcoxson, Williamson,
Wilson and Wyrick of the Senate

and

Steele, Adkins, Armes, Auffet,
Banz, Benge, BigHorse, Billy,
Blackwell, Braddock, Brannon,
Brown, Cannaday, Carey,
Cargill, Collins, Coody,
Cooksey, Covey, Cox, Dank,
Denney, Derby, DeWitt, Dorman,
Duncan, Ellis, Enns, Faught,
Gilbert, Glenn, Hamilton,
Harrison, Hickman, Hilliard,
Hoskin, Hyman, Ingmire, Inman,
Jackson, Jett, Johnson
(Dennis), Johnson (Rob), Jones,
Jordan, Joyner, Kern, Key,
Kiesel, Lamons, Liebmann,
Lindley, Luttrell, Martin
(Scott), Martin (Steve),
McAffrey, McCarter, McCullough,
McDaniel (Jeannie), McDaniel
(Randy), McMullen, McNiel,
McPeak, Miller, Morgan,



Morrissette, Murphey, Nations,
Peters, Peterson (Pam),
Peterson (Ron), Piatt, Pittman,
Proctor, Pruett, Renegar,
Reynolds, Richardson, Roan,
Rousselot, Schwartz, Sears,
Shannon, Shelton, Sherrer,
Shoemake, Shumate, Smithson,
Sullivan, Terrill, Thompson,
Thomsen, Tibbs, Trebilcock,
Turner, Walker, Watson,
Wesselhoft, Winchester, Worthen
and Wright of the House

A Concurrent Resolution supporting the goal of
eliminating suffering and death due to cancer by

2015;

WHEREAS,
almost every
a history of

WHEREAS,
out of every

WHEREAS,
than 570,000

WHEREAS,

and directing distribution.

cancer is the second-leading cause of death and touches
family, with over ten million Americans now living with
cancer; and

cancer affects one out of every four Americans or one
two men and one out of every three women; and

this year alone, cancer will claim the lives of more
Americans or 1,500 people per day; and

7,500 Oklahoma residents or roughly one in every four

deaths in Oklahoma is attributed to cancer; and

WHEREAS,
2005; and
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more than 1,300,000 cancer cases were diagnosed in
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WHEREAS, approximately 18,650 men and women in Oklahoma are
diagnosed each year with the disease; and

WHEREAS, it is estimated that cancer costs the nation nearly
$209.9 billion in 2005, including more than $69 billion in direct
medical costs; and

WHEREAS, the cost for cancer care in Oklahoma is estimated to be
$2.8 billion each year; and

WHEREAS, the nation’s investment in cancer research and programs
has led to actual progress; and

WHEREAS, between 1991 and 2001, cancer death rates declined by
more than nine percent, and about 258,000 lives were saved; and

WHEREAS, at least half of all cancer deaths could have been
prevented by applying existing knowledge; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the National Cancer Institute has set a
bold goal to eliminate suffering and death from cancer by 2015; and

WHEREAS, eliminating cancer-related suffering and death will
require a commitment by the Oklahoma State Legislature to continue
to make the fight against cancer a priority; and

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Legislative Cancer Caucus has been formed
as a bipartisan forum that aims to educate their fellow members
about cancer issues and promote policies beneficial to cancer
patients and researchers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 1ST SESSION
OF THE 51ST OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma State Legislature supports the goal of
eliminating suffering and death due to cancer by 2015.

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to the Oklahoma
Comprehensive Cancer Control Coalition, the Oklahoma State Secretary
of Health, the Oklahoma Congressional Delegation, and the Director
of the National Cancer Institute.
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Adopted by the Senate the 28th day of February, 2007.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 2nd day of May,
2007.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives
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